In The Supreme Court of the United States

JANET L. HIMSEL, MARTIN RICHARD HIMSEL, ROBERT J. LANNON, AND SUSAN M. LANNON,

Petitioners,

77

4/9 LIVESTOCK, LLC, CO-ALLIANCE, LLP, SAMUEL T. HIMSEL, CORY M. HIMSEL, CLINTON S. HIMSEL, and STATE OF INDIANA,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The Court Of Appeals Of Indiana

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Katherine A. Meyer
Counsel of Record
Director
Harvard Animal Law and Policy Clinic
1607 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-5145
kmeyer@law.harvard.edu

KIM E. FERRARO Senior Staff Attorney HOOSIER ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL 3951 N. Meridian, Suite 100 Indianapolis, IN 46208 (317) 685-8800 kferraro@hecweb.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| I | Page |
|--|------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. PETITIONERS DID NOT WAIVE THEIR ARGUMENT THAT THE RTFA EFFECTS A PHYSICAL TAKING UNDER <i>LORETTO</i> | |
| II. THE FACT THAT THE RTFA ALLOWS A CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENT OPERATION OF A CAFO IS IRRELEVANT | 4 |
| III. PETITIONERS HAD NO OBLIGATION TO SEEK RELIEF DIRECTLY FROM THE STATE OF INDIANA | 8 |
| IV. RESPONDENTS ERRONEOUSLY ASSERT THERE IS NO DIVERGENCE AMONG THE STATES | |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Page |
|--|
| Cases |
| Bonewitz v. Parker, 912 N.E.2d 378 (Ind. App. 2009) |
| Bormann v. Bd. of Sup'rs In & For Kossuth Cty., 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998)7 |
| Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C., 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004) |
| Himsel v. Himsel, 122 N.E.3d 935 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019) |
| Indiana Michigan Power Co. v. Runge, 717 N.E.2d 216 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999)5 |
| Indiana Motorcycle Ass'n v. Hudson, 399 N.E.2d 775 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980)5 |
| KB Home Indiana Inc. v. Rockville TBD Corp., 928 N.E.2d 297 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)4 |
| Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa., 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)8, 9 |
| Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982) |
| Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978) 10, 11 |
| Richards v. Washington Terminal Co., 233 U.S. 546 (1914) |
| South E. Ind. Natural Gas Co. v. Ingram, 617 N.E.2d 943 (Ind. App. 1993) |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Plan. Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City, 473 U.S. 172 (1985) | 9 |
| Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992) | 3, 4 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Brief of Amici Curiae Indiana Farmers Union, et al. ("Amicus Farmers Br.") | 2 |
| Carlos A. Ball, The Curious Intersection of Nuisance and Takings Law, 86 B.U. L. Rev. 819 (2006) | 11, 12 |
| Cordon M. Smart, The "Right to Commit Nuisance" in North Carolina: A Historical Analysis of the Right-to-Farm Act, 94 N.C. L. Rev. 2097 (2016) | 10 |
| Terence J. Centner, Governments and Unconstitutional Takings: When do Right-to-Farm Laws Go Too Far?, 33 B.C. Envtl. Aff. L. Rev. | |
| 87 (2006) | 10 |
